SS/mgc
01/21/10
Item #28

anorpiNnanceE 2010-01-21 -0063

AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT OF HEAD START CONTRACTS
TO REALLOCATE CURRENT FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF
$1,018,961.00 FROM THE FY 2009-2010 GRANT TO BE SPENT AND
ENCUMBERED BY JANUARY 31, 2010 AND $22,570,276.00 FROM FY
2010-2011 GRANT; AUTHORIZING THE EXTENSION OF CONTRACT
TERMS THROUGH JULY 31, 2010; AND AUTHORIZING THE
NEGOTIATION AND EXECUTION OF 12-MONTH CONTRACTS FOR
THE PERIOD OF AUGUST 1, 2010 THROUGH JULY 31, 2011.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio (COSA), as the grantee for the San Antonio and Bexar
County Head Start program, acts as the oversight, monitoring, technical assistance, and
administrative agency for the program; and

WHEREAS, COSA contracts with seven entities and works internally with the San Antonio
Metropolitan Health District to provide direct services and coordinate program activities within
14 Independent School Districts; and

WHEREAS, the collaborating entities provide services in early education, family and
community support, medical, dental, mental health, disability and training and technical
assistance; and

WHEREAS, the Head Start program prepares children between three and five years of age for
long term success in school and lifts families out of poverty; and

WHEREAS, through grant stipulations, the program serves a funded enrollment of 6,789
children; and

WHEREAS, the Head Start Policy Council and Quality of Life Committee approved the
requested actions on January 5, 2010, and January 12, 2010, respectively; NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager, or her designee, or the Director of the Department of
Community Initiatives or her designee is hereby authorized to execute contract amendments to
(i) reallocate current funding in the total amount of $1,018,961.00 from the FY 2009-2010 grant
to be spent and encumbered by January 31, 2010; (ii) extend the term of current contracts
through July 31, 2010; and (iii) allocate funding in the total amount of $22,570,276.00 from the
FY 2010-2011 grant. The FY 2009-2010 reallocations and the FY 2010-2011 allocations for
each contractor are listed in Attachment I, attached hereto and incorporated herein for all
purposes. Copies of contract amendments in substantially final form are attached hereto and
incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachments II - X.


http:22,570,276.00
http:of$1,018,961.00
http:22,570,276.00
http:1,018,961.00

SS/mge
0172110
ftem #28

SECTION 2. Fund 2602238010 entitled “HEAD START 2010-11" is hereby designated for use
in the accounting for the fiscal transactions associated with these contracts.

SECTION 3. The sum of $23,589,237.00 is hereby approved in the above designated fund and
will be disbursed from GL 5201040 “Fees to Professional Contractors”. Payment is authorized
as agreed to the contractors and as indicated in Attachment 1.

SECTION 4. The City Manager or her designee, or the Director of the Department of
Community Initiatives or her designee is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute contracts
with the San Antonio Independent School District, the Edgewood Independent School District,
the Education Service Center — Region 20, Avance — SA, Family Services Association, Inc., the
Bexar County Hospital District d/b/a University Health System, the Center for Health Care
Services and an interdepartmental agreement with the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District
for the provision of Head Start services from August 1, 2010 through July 31, 2010.  The
category of services to be provided by the contractors are set forth in Attachment I. The
contracts shall incorporate the specific scope of services proposed by the City in its Head Start
grant application to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) and the
requirement that contractors comply with all applicable city, state and federal laws, regulations
and ordinances. The value of the collective contracts shall not exceed the total amount of the
Head Start grant to the City for the applicable grant period.

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director
of Finance, thy of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers,
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL
Accounts as necessary to catry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage by eight (8) or
more affirmative votes of the entire City Council; otherwise, said effective date shall be ten (10)
days from the date of passage hereof.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 21* day of January, 2010.

M A Y OR

ATTEST: (\f d[m)()v @< JULIAN CASTRO

) / «
APPROVED AS TO FORM: MQW'\Q’
{hty Aﬁ;lrney
L (v



http:23,589,237.00

VotingResults

Page 1 of' 1

Agenda Voting Results - 28

Name:

28

Date:

01/21/2010

Time:

04:59:31 PM

Vote Type:

Motion to Approve

Description:

An Ordinance authorizing the amendment of Head Start contracts to
reallocate current funding in the amount of $1,018,961.00 from the FY
2009-2010 grant to be spent and encumbered by January 31, 2010 and
$22,570,276.00 from FY 2010-2011 grant; authorizing the extension of
contract terms through July 31, 2010; and authorizing the negotiation and
execution of 12-month contracts for the period of August 1, 2010 through
July 31, 2011. [Peter Zanoni, Interim Assistant City Manager; Cindy
Schoenmakers, Interim Director, Community Initiatives]

M%
Voter Group Not Yea | Nay | Abstain | Motion | Second
Present
Julian Castro Mayor X
Mary Alice P. Cisneros| District 1 X X
Ivy R. Taylor District 2 X
Jennifer V. Ramos District 3 X X
‘ Philip A. Cortez District 4 X
David Medina Jr. District 5 X
Ray Lopez District 6 X
Justin Rodriguez District 7 X
W. Reed Williams District 8 X
Elisa Chan District 9 X
John G. Clamp District 10 X
http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/votingresults.aspx?Itemld=5905&Src=RFCA

1/22/2010


http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/votingresults.aspx?ltemld=5905&Src=RFCA

Head Start Contractor Funding

February 1, 2010 -
July 31, 2010

Provider FY 2009 Reallocation Allocation
Parent Child, Incorporated (Unspent funds) $ (1,018,961.00) N/A
Avance-SA - R L
Education and Early Childhood 86,489.00 1,702.435.00
Family and Community Support Services 9,185.00 192,245.00
San Antonio ISD - Education and Early Childhood 266,227.00 5,459,816.00
Edgewood ISD - Education and Early Childhood 104,022.00 2,130,669.00
ESC Region 20 ; L
Education and Early Childhood 90,092.00 1,766,058.00
Training and Technical Assistance - 255,596.00
Family Services Association
Education and Early Childhood 381,078.00 8,769,213.00
Family and Community Support Services 75,131.00 1,430,919.00
University Health System - Child Medical Services 3,737.00 78,453.00
Center for Health Care Services - Child Mental Health Services - 733,780.00
San Antonio Metropolitan Health Department - Child Oral Health Services* 3,000.00 51,092.00
Total $ 1,018,961.00 % 22,570,276.00

* Interdepartmental Agreement

[yuwipPeNy


http:22,570.276.00
http:1,018,961.00
http:3,000.00
http:51,092.00
http:733,780.00
http:3,737.00
http:78,453.00
http:1,430,919.00
http:381,078.00
http:8,769,213.00
http:255,596.00
http:90,092.00
http:1,766,058.00
http:2,130,669.00
http:104,022.00
http:5,459,816.00
http:266,227.00
http:9,185.00
http:192,245.00
http:86,489.00
http:1,702,435.00
http:1,018,961.00

Attachment 11

Contract#

AMENDMENT #2
HEAD START CONTRACT
WITH
AVANCE - SAN ANTONIO

This amendment of the Avance - San Antonie FY 2000 Head Siart Contract (hereinafier referred io as “this
Amendment”} is entered into by and between the Cin of San Antonic. & Texas Municipal Corporation, (hereipafier
referred 1o as “City™) acting by and through ns designaied representative pursuant o Ordinance No.
. passed and approved on January 27, 2010, and Avance - San Antonic, a non-profil corporation
{hereinafter referred to as ~Contractor™) (individually “the Parmy™ and collectively “the Parties™).

WHEREAS. the City presently contracts with Contracior. for the Head Start Program pursuamt to s Contract
{(hereinafter referred (o as “the Contract™) that was executed on August 24, 2009 oursuant 1o Ordinapce No. 2009-
04-09-263. passed and approved on April 9. 2009; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Antomio has received additional funds from U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services and desires to aliocate funds to Contractor for the continued provision of Head Start services; NOW
THEREFORE:

City and Contractor agree to amend the Contract as follows:

i, The following listed documents, attached hereic and incorporated herein as Exhibits |- V1, wial! supercede
the respective Attachment number in the Contract and all references in the Contract (¢ @ titled document
listed beiow will now refer to the attachment o1 attachments. i more than one. intended as its replacement,

e  Exhibit I to this Amendment: Attachunent |- Statemen: of Work A for the period Aprii | 2009-
January 31, 2610

e Exhibit I to this Amendment: Attachment I — Swiemeni of Work B for the period February 1,
2010 — July 31,2010

¢  Exhibit HI to this Amendment: Attachment I - Budper A (reflecting the original Contract
allocation. plus an allocation for regular, permanent Cost of Living Adjustments (COLA}, plus
and additional allocation from the Head Start Grant} for the period April 1, 2009-fanuary 31, 2010

= Exhibit IV to this Amendment: Atachment [ - Budge: B (reflecting the allocation for the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA} of 2009 COLA & Quality lmprovements {QI)
for use through July 31, 2010

e Exhibit ¥V to this Amendment: Attachment 11 - Budget C (reflecting the Contract allocation from
the Head Start Grant) for the period February |, 2010 July 31, 2010

s  Exhihit V1 to this Amendment: Attachment IV - HHS Awaré Document(s)

12

Section 2.1 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

Except as oherwise provided for pursuant o the provisions hereof, the ten of this Contract is from April
1, 2009 and shall expire on July 31. 2010

3. Section 3.1 of the Cantract is hereby amended as follows:

In consideration of the services o be delivered by Coniractor, the City will reimburse Contractor in
accordance with the Program Budget affixed hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes ag Attachment
I and in an amount not to exceed:



£

Education Serices;

¢ 51898 855.00. which represents the original Comract allocation and any additional allocations.
neluding an allocation for regular, permanent Cost of Living Adjusunents (CTOLA] for the periad
from April 1, 2009 through Januery 21. 2014 from the Head Start Grant. Contractor's contribution,

or "Non-Federal Share.” for the 31,898 255 00 shall be $433 001,30,

{ARFA L of 200¢ for COLA & Quality lmprovements {1, Contractor's Non-Federa! Share for the
S174.530.00 (ARRA COLA & QI) shall be $18.950.00.

« 5170243500, which represents the aliocauon from the Head Start Grant. for the period from
February 1, 2010 through July 31, 2016, Contracior's Non-Federa! Share for the §31.702.435 00
shall be $425.608.75.

Family & Community Support Services:

»  $201.660.00 which represents the original Contract allocaucen and any additional allocavions,
including an allocavion for regular, permanent Cost of Living Adiustmenis (COLA) for the period
from April 1. 2009 through January 31, 203C from the Head Sian Grant, Contractor's contribution.
or "Non-Federal Share.” for the $201 640,00 shall be §48. 118 75

¢ §£7.4073 00 which represents arn allocation from the American Recovery snd Reinvestment Act
{AREA) of 2009 for COLA & Quality Improvements (Q1). Contractor's Non-Federa} Share for the
$7.492.00 (ARRA COLA & Q) shall be $832.44,

e §192.243 00, which represents the ulfocation from the Head Start Grant, for the period from
February 1. 2010 through July 31, 2010, Contractor's Non-Federal Share for the §192,2435 00 shall

be 348.061.25.

Contracior understands that additional reguiremients apply w the use of ARRS grant funding.
Consequently, Contractor agrees to comply with the HHS ARRA Award Standard Tenns and Conditions, a
copy of which 15 affixed hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes az Attachment VII. Furthermore,
Contractor understands that the allocations from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of
2009 for COLA & Quality Improvements (O} must be expended by July 31, 2010, In the event that the
City and Contracior enter inlc @ new contract related 1o the Project beginning August 1, 2010, Contractor
may reguest that any balance of funding from this source be rolled over inte the subsequenr coniract:
however anry funds rolled over must be expended by September 30, 2010 in accordance with the conditions
of the ARRA award ta the Cify,

Comtractor’s Program Budget is comprised of the Federal Share (tbe total of the amounts listed above as
reimbursement from the City) and the Non-Federal Share. Should Contractor fail to raise gll of the non-
Federal Share funds it is required to raise for the operation of its Program. City reserves the right o
limit ite reimbursements to Contractor proportionately. To mect the requirements of this Conrract, all
ciaimed Non-Federa! Share must meet the requirements of 45 C.F.R. § 74.23 or § 92.24, as
applicable.

Section 3.5 of the Contract is herecby amended a¢ follows:

The funding level of this Contract is based on an aliocation from the following funding sources:

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services {HHS) ~ Head Start Funds Catalog of Federal Domestic
Assisiance # 03.600: ARRA Head Start Funds Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance # 93,708

Conseguently. Contractor agrees 1o comply with the Terms of the Grant. Contractor also agrees to comply
with the Special Provisions, affixed hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment [11


http:201,660.00
http:201.660.00
http:4'5.608.75
http:I.R9f,.P.55.00

0.

Secuon 4.5 of the Contrac: is hereby amended as iollows:

The Conlractor shall submii to City & full accounting of the Progran: Income and non-Federal Share funds
received and total Program costs incurred, along with all requests for pavment {or the period ending January
31. 2010 no later than March 17, 20140, and for the period February 1, 2010 through July 31, 2010 no later
than September 14, 2010, In the event of sarlv tenminavion of this Contract. Contractor shall submit the
mformato 43 calendar days from the early termmnation date of the Contract. These deadlines may be
adjusted only if Contractor recsives written authorization frowy the Dirgctor of the Managing Ciny
Department aliowing Contractor 10 subimnit & requast for pavment at & later specified date.

Section 4. 10 of the Contract i hereby amended as follows

Contracior agrees to retmburse the Ciry for any Contracior overpavment based upon reconciled adjusunents
resulting from Condractor’s balance andior Statement of Revenue and Expenditure sheet, which balance or
Statement sheet shall be due to the City no later than February 13, 2030, Reimbursement shall be made
within 20 calendar days of written notification 1¢ Comtractor of the need for reimbursement.  Contracior
agrees 1o reimburse the City for any Contractor overpavment based upon reconciled adjusiments resulimng
from Conraclor’s year-end balance and/or Siatement of Revenve and Expenditure sheet, which balance or
Staterent sheet shall be due 10 the City ne Jater than April 1, 2010, Reimbursement shall be made within 20
calendar davs of written notification o Contracior of the need for reimbursement.

Section 12.2{C7 of the Comract is hereby amended as foliows:

{C} The Terms of the Grant.

Section 12.9 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

Contractor shall submit 10 the Managing City Departmient its mos: recent form 990 or 9907 and also submi

apy that are filed with the Internal Revenue Service subsequent (¢ uts last submussion to the City if filed

dering the term of the Coniract,

Section 24.1(E} of the Contract s hereby amended as {ollows:

E. increases or decreases in Contract funding based upon Head Stert Program enrollment levels, and
modifications to Contract terms related o earoliment: provided, however, that the cumulative toral of
all Head Stan Program contracts, as amended, shall not exceed the Civy's total budget for the Head

Start Program budget for the applicable gran: year, Contractor shall execute any and all amendments 1o
this Cantract that are required as z result of a modification made pursuant 1o this Section 24 1{E).



10, All other temis, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Contract are hereby conunued and shalt remain

ese

in effect in therr aniginal form. excep: for the provisions modified by this Amendment.

Executed thisthe  dayof 2010

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

Cinddy Schoenmakers, Interim Dirscior
Deparimen: of Community Initiatives
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assislant Ciy Atorney

CONTRACTOR:
Avance - San Antonio

Diate:




Attachment II1

Contract#

AMENDMENT #1
HEAD START CONTRACT
WITH
The BEXAR COUNTY BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR MENTAL HEALTH MENTAL
RETARDATION d/b/a THE CENTER FOR HEALTH CARE SERVICES

This amendment of the Bexar County Board of Trustees for Mental Health Menta! Retardation d/b/a the Center for
Health Care Services FY 2009 Head Start Contract {heremafter referred 1o as “this Amendment™) is entered into by
and berween the City of San Antonio. a Texas Municipa! Corporation, (hereinafier referred to as ~Cin™) acting by
and through its designated representative pursuant to Ordmance No. . passed and approved on
January 21, 2010, and the Bexar County Board of Trustees for Mental Health Metal Rewardation d/bva the Center for
Health Care Services. & Conmumity Mental Health Mental Retardatuon Center cstablished pursuam to Chapter
334.001 of the Texas Health and Safery Code (hereinafier referred to as “Contractor™ (individually "the Party” and
collectively "the Parties™)

WHEREAS. the City presently contracts with Contractor, for the Head Start Program pursuant to a Contract
{bereinafter referred to as “the Contract”} that was executed on November 24, 2009 pursuant o Ordinance No.
2009-04-09-0263, passed and approved on April 9, 2009: and

WHERIAS. the Citv of San Antonic has received additional funds from: U.S. Departmemt of Health and Human
Services and desires to allocate funds to Contractor for the continved provision of Head Start services: NOW
THEREFORE:

City and Contractor agree to amend the Contract as follows:

1. The following listed documents, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exbibits I - VI will supercede
the respective Aftachment number in the Comtract and all references mn the Contract to a titled document
listed below will now refer 1o the auachment or attacliments. if more than one, intended as its replacement,

s  Exhibit ] to this Amendment: Attachment [~ Statement of Work A for the period August |, 2009~
January 31, 2010

s  Exhibit I to this Amendment: Auachment ] - Statement of Work B for the period Febrary 1,
2010~ Jaly 31, 2010

s  Exhibit 11l to this Amendment: Atachment Il — Budget A (reflecting the original Contract
allocation

s Exhibit IV to this Ameudment: Ataclunent 1T ~ Budget B (reflecting the Contract allocation
from the Head Start Grant) for the period February 1, 2010 — uly 31. 2010

o  Exhibit V to this Amendment: Attachment [V - HHS Award Document(s})

1

Section 2.1 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

o)

Except as atherwise provided for pursuant o the provisions hereof, the term of this Contract is from August
1, 2009 and shall expire on July 31. 2010,

122

Sectiop 3.1 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

In consideration of the services to be delivered by Coniractor. the City will reimburse Contractor a total
amount not o exceed § 623,000.00 {"the Federal Share™) for the period Aungust 1. 2009 through Tanvary 31,
2010 for costs incurred in accordance with the Program Budget affixed hereto and mcorporated herein for
all purposes as Attachment 1. Contractor’s Program Budget is comprised of the Federal Share and the


http:625.000.00

P &Y

A

6.

Non-Federal Share. The Federal Share shall be ne more than 80% of the total Program Budget. Should
Contractor fail 10 raise the entire non-Federal Share funds (20% of the 1otal Program Budget) 1t is
required to raise for the operation of its Program. (1ty reserves the nght to hmit its reimbursements to
Contractor proportionately. For instance. if Contractor succeeds in reising onlv eightv percent (80%) of
its required non-Federal Share funds, Citv may Iimit its reimbursements 1o Contractor to eighty
percent {80%;) of Citv's total obligation to Contractor. To meet the requirements of this Contract. all
claimed non-Federal Share must meet the requirements of 43 CF.R. » 74.23 or § 92.24, as applicable.

For the period from Februany 1, 2010 throngh Julv 31. 2010, the City will reimburse Contractor a total
amount but not to exceed £733.780.00. which represents the aliocatuon from the Head Start Grant.
Contractor's Non-Federal Share for the £733,780,00 shall be $183.445.00.

Contractor’s Program Budget is comprised of the Federal Share {the total of the amounts listed above as
remmbursement fromw the City) and the Non-Federal Share. Should Contractor fail to raise all of the non-
Federal Share funds it is required to raise for the operation of 1ts Program, City reserves the right to
Himit its reimbursements to Contractor proporuonately. To meet the requirements of this Contract, all
claimed Non-Federal Sharc must meet the requirements of 45 CF.R. ¢ 74.23 or § 8224 as

applicable.

section 3.5 of the Contract 1s hereby amended as foliows:

S
The funding level of this Contract is based on an allocation from the following funding sources:

U.S. Department of Health and Homan Services (HHS) — Head Start Funds Catalog of Federal Domestic
Assistance # 93.600. ARRA Head Start Funds Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance # 93.708

Consequently. Contractor agrees to comply with the Tenmns of the Grant. Contractor also agrees 10 comply
with the Special Provisions, affixed hereto and incorporated herem for all purpeses as Attachment 11

Section 4.5 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

The Contractor shall submit to City a full accounting of the Program Income and non-Federal Share funds
received and total Program costs incurred, along with all requests for pavment for the period ending January
31, 2030 no later than March 17. 2010, and for the period February 1. 2010 through July 31, 2010 no later
than September 14, 2010. In the event of early termnation of this Contract. Contractor shall submit the
information 45 calendar days from the early wernunation date of the Contract. These deadlines may be
adjusted onlv if Contractor receives written authorization from the Director of the Managing City
Department allowing Contractor to submit a request for payment at a later specified date,

Section 4.10 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows

Contractor agrees to reimburse the City for any Contractor overpayment based upon reconciled adjustments
resulting from Contractor’s balance and’or Statement of Revenue and Expenditure sheet, which balance or
Statement sheet shall be due to the City no later than February 15, 2016, Reimbursement shall be made
within 20 calendar days of written noufication 1o Contractor of the need for reimbursement. Contractor
agrees to reimburse the City for any Contractor overpayviment based upon reconciled adjustments resulting
from Contractor’s year-end balance and’or Statement of Revenue and Expenditure sheet, which balance or
Statement sheet shall be due to the Citv no later than April 1. 2010, Reimburseinent shall be made within 20
calendar days of written notification to Contractor of the need for reimbursement.

Section §.13 of the Contract is hereby amended as foliows:

Unless otherwise provided herein. all reports, statements, records. data. policies and procedures or other
mformation requested by the Managing City Departiment shall be submitted by Contractor (o City within

()


http:5183A45.00

five (31 working davs of the reguest, In the event that Contractor fails to debver the required reports or
wformation or dehvers incomplete Informavon within the prescribed ume period. the City may, upon
reasonable notice. suspend reimbuwrsements 1w Confractor until snch reporis are dehivered 1o City.
Furthermore. the Contractor ensures that all miormation contained in all required reports or information
submitted to City s accurate.

&, Section 12.2{C} of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

{C) The Terms of the Gran.

9. Section 12.9 of the Contract is hereby amended as follovws:

Contractor shall submit o the Managing Ciny Department its most recent form 990 or 9907 and also submit

any that are filed with the Imemal Revenue Service subsequent to 1ts last submission to the City if filed

during the term of the Contract
10. Section 24.1{E) of the Countract 18 hereby amended as follows:

E. increases or decreases in Coniract funding based upon Head Start Program enrollmen: levels, and
modifications o Contract terms related to enrollment: provided. however, that the cumulative total of
all Head Start Program contracts. as amended. shall not exceed the City's total budget for the Head
Start Program budget for the applicable grant vear. Contractor shall executz any and all amendments o
this Contract that are reguired as a result of a modification made pursuant 1o this Section 24, 1{E ).

T All other terms. conditions. covenants and provisions of the Contract are hereby continued and shall remain
in effect in thew onginal form, except for the provisions modified by this Amendment.

Executed thisthe  davot L2010

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: The Center for Health Care Services

Cindy Schoenmakers, Interim Director

Department of Commumnity Initiatives Chief Admpustrative Officer

Date:

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assistant City Attomey

ek




Attachment IV

Contract #

AMENDMENT #2
HEAD START CONTRACT
WITH
EDGEWOOD INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

This amendment of the Edgewood [ndependent Schoo! District FY 2009 Head Start Contract (hereinafier referred to
as “this Amendment”} is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio. & Texas Municipal Corporation,
{hereinafter referred to as “Cin™} acting by and through its designated representative pursuant ic Ordinance No.
- . passed and approved on lanuary 21, 201{. and Edeewood Independent School District. & political
subdivision of the State of Texas, acting by and through its Board of Trustees (hereinafter referred to as

<

“Contractor™) (individually “the Party” and collectively "the Parties™),
WHEREAS. the City presentily contracts with Contractor. for the Head Start Program pursuani to a Contract

{hereinafter referred to as “the Contract™) that was executed on July 31, 2009 purspant to Ordinance No. 2009-(04-
{8-0263, passed and approved on Apnil 9, 2009: and

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio has received additional funds from U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services and desires to allocate funds o Contracior for the continued provision of Head Start services; NOW
THEREFORE:

Cirv and Contractor agree 1o amend the Contract as follows:

1. The following listed documents, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibite [ - V1, wili supercede
the respective Attachment number in the Contract and all references in the Contract to 2 tithed document
listed below will now refer to the attachment or attachments, if more than one. intended as s replacement,

¢ Exhibit I to this Amendment: Attachmen: I- Statement of Work A for the period April 1. 2006-
January 31, 2010

« Exhibit II te this Amendment: Anachment [ — Statement of Work B for the period February 1.
3010 — July 31, 2010

¢  Exbibit I to this Amendment: Auvachment I - Buodget A (reflecting the original Contract
allocation, plus an allocation for regular. permanent Cost of Living Adjustments (COLA)} plus
and additional aliocation from the Head Start Grant) for the period April 1. 2009-January 31. 2010

s  Exhibit IV to this Amendment: Atachment I — Budget B {reflecting the allocation for the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act {ARRA) of 2009 COLA & Quality Improvements (Q1))
for use through July 31, 2010

¢« Exhibit V to this Amendment: Attachment Il -~ Budget C {reflecting the Contract allocation from
the Head Start Grant) for the period February 1, 2010 - Julv 31, 2010

+  Exhibit VI to this Amendment: Attachment IV —~ HHS Award Document(s)

2. Section 2.1 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

Except as otherwise provided for pursuant to the provisions hereof, the lerm of this Contract is from April
1, 2009 and shall expire on July 31, 201G,

3. ection 3.1 of the Contract is hereby amended as foliows:

In consideration of the services to be delivered by Contracior, the City will reimburse Contractor in
accordance with the Program Budget affixed hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment
11 and 10 an amount not 1o exceed:



e

6.

(i $2.283.792.00. which represents the origina! Contract allocanor and any additional allocations.
including an allocation for regular, permanent Coxt of Living Adjustments (COLA} for the period
from April 1, 2008 through January 31, 2010 from the Head Start Grant. Contractor’s contribution.

283,792 .00 shall be §344.942 .50,

wilmal e My o

$159 B53.00 which represents an allocation irom the American Recovery and Reinvestmen: Act

pegd

(ARRAY of 2009 for COLA & Quality Improvemenis (O1), Contractor's Nan-Federal Share for the
$155 852.00 {ARRA COLA & Q1) shali be 761.37

761.33, Contractor understands that additional
reguirements apply o the pse of ARRA gran! funding. Coensequently, Contractor agrees (o comply
with the HHS ARRA Award Standard Ternis and Conditions. a copy of which is affixed hergio and
wmeorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment VEL  Furthermore, Contractor undersiands
that the full $186 852.0C for gllocations from the American Recovery and Keinvestment Act
{ARRA) of 2009 for COLA & Qualiry Improvements {Q6) must be expended by July 31, 2010, In
the event that the City and Contractor enter into a new contract related to the Project beginning
August 1. 2010, Contractor may request that any balance of funding from this source be rolled over
into the subsequent contract: however any funds rolled over must be expended by September 3G,
2010 1n accordance with the conditions of the ARRA award 1¢ the City.

{in} $2.130.669.00, which represemts the allocation from the Head Start Grant, for the period from
February 1. 201€ through July 31, 2010 Contractor's Non-Federal Share for the 32.130.669.00
shall be $332.667.25.

Contractor’'s Program Budget 1s comprised of the Federal Share {the total of the amounts listed above as
reimbursement from the City} and the Non-Federal Share, Should Contractor fail 1o raise all of the non-
Federal Share funds it is required 10 rzise for the operation of its Program, City reserves the right to
timit its resmbursements 1o Contractor proportionately. To meet the requirements of this Conract, all
claimed Non-Federal Share must meet the requirements of 45 CFR. § 74.23 or § 9224, as
applicable.

Section 3.5 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

The funding level of this Contract is based on an allocation from the following funding sources:

U.S. Department of Health end Human Services {HHS} - Head Start Funds Catalop of Federal Domestic
Assistance # 93.60(; ARRA Head Start Tunds Catalog of Federai Domestic Assistance # 83.708

Congequently. Contractor agrees o comply with the Terms of the Grant. Contraclor also agrees © comply
with the Special Provisions, affixed hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Atlachmens 11
Section 4.5 of the Comract I8 hereby amended as Hollows:

The Contractor shall submit to Ciry a full sccounting of the Program Income and non-Federal Share funds
received and total Program cests incurred, along with all requests for payment for the period ending Jannary
31. 2010 no later than March 17. 2010, and for the period February 1. 2010 through July 31, 2010 no later
than September 14, 2010, In the event of early terminalion of this Contract, Contractor shall submit the
information 45 calendar days from the early 1ermination dare of the Coniract. These deadlines may be
adjusted oply if Contractor receives written authorization [rom the Director of the Managing City
Depariment allowing Contractor to submit a reguest for payment at a later specified date.

Section 4.10 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows

Contracior agrees to reimburse the City for anv Contracior overpayment based upon reconciled adjustments
resulting from Contractor’s balance and/or Statement of Revenue and Expenditure sheet, which balance or
Statement sheet shail be due to the City no later than February 15, 2010, Reimbursement shall be made
within 20 calendar days of written notification to Contractor of the need for reimbursement. Contractor
agrees to reimburse the Chy for any Contractor overpayment based upon reconciled adjustments resulting
from Contractor’s vear-cud balance and/or Statement of Revenue and Expenditure sheet, which balance or

(5]



]

Staterueni sheet shall be due to the Cioy no later than April 1. 2010, Retmbursement shali be made within 20
calendar days of writien noufication 1o Comtracto~ of the need for reiinbursement.

Section 12.2{C7 of the Contract is hereby amended as foliows:

{Cy The Terms of the Grant,

& Section 12.9 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

Contractor shall submit to the Managing City Deparument 118 most recent form 990 or 990T and alse submit

any that are filed with the Internal Revenue Service subsequent to its last submission (0 the Cuy if filed

during the terim of the Contract.
4. Section 24.1({E) of the Contract 1s herchy amended as tollows:

E. increases or decreases v Contract funding based usporn Head Start Program enrollment levels. and
modifications t¢ Contract terms refated 10 envollment: provided. however, thal the cumulative total of
all Head Start Program contracts. as amended, shall not exceed the City's total budget for the Head
Start Program budget for the applicable grant vear. Contractor shall execute any and ali amendments to
this Coniract that are required a3 a result of & modification made pursuant 1o this Section 24, 1{E}.

ig. All other terms. conditions, covenants and provisions of the Contract are hereby continued and shall remain
in effect in their ongina! formn, except {or the provisions modified by this Amendment.

Executed this the day of L2010

CITY OF 5AN ANTONIO: CONTRACTOR:

Edgewond Independent School Dustrict {(EISD:

Cindy Schoenmakery, Interim Direclor
Department of Community Initiatives
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assistant City Attorney

it



Attachment V

Contract #

AMENDMENT #2
HEAD START CONTRACT
WITH
FAMILY SERVICE ASSOCIATION OF SAN ANTONIO, INC,

This amendmen? of the Family Service Association of San Antonio, Inc. FY 2009 Head Start Contracs (heremafier
referred 16 as “this Amendment™) i¢ entered mto by and between the City of San Antonio. & Texas Municipal
Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as “Cin™} acting by and through its designated representative pursuant o
Ordinance No. __ , passed and approved on January 21. 2010, and Family Service Association of San
Antonio, Inc., a non-profit corporation {(hereinafier referred to as ~Contractor”) (individually "the Party” and
collectvely "the Parties"). '

WHEREAS. the City presently conmracts with Contractor, for the Head Start Program pursuant to a Contracl
{hereinafter referred to as “the Contract”™) that was executed on fune 5, 2009 pursuant to Ordinance No. 2009-03-14-
0382, passed and approved on May 14, 2009; and

WHEREAS. the City of San Antonic has received additional funds ifrom U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services and desires to aliocate funds to Contractor for the continued provision of Head Siart services; NOW
THEREFORE:

Cry and Contractor agree (0 amend the Contract as follows:

I The following listed documents, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibits - V1, will supercede
the respective Attachment number in the Coniract and all references 1 the Contract fo a titled document
listed below will now refer io the attachment or altachments, if more than one. intended as its replacement.

« Exhibit I to this Amendment: Attachment I- Statement of Work A ior the period May 15, 2009-
Janwary 31, 2010

e Exhibit II to this Amendment: Attachment | -~ Statement of Work B for the period February |,
2010 - July 31,2010

¢ Exhibit 111 te this Amendment: Attachment 11 ~ Budget A (reflecting the original Contract
allocation, plus an allocation for regular, permanent Cost of Living Adjustments (COLA)). plus
and additional allocation from the Head Start Grant) for the period May 15, 2009-Ianuary 31, 2010

*  Exhibit IV te this Amendment: Attachment II — Budget B (reflecting the allocation for the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009 COLA & Quality Improvements {Q1))
for use through July 31, 2010

+  Exhibit ¥ to this Amendment: Attachment I! ~ Budget C {reflecting the Contract allocation from
the Head Start Grant} for the period February 1, 2010 - July 31, 2010

s Exhibit VI to this Amendment: Attachment IV — HHS Award Document(s)

2. Section 2.1 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows;
Except zs otherwise provided for pursuant o the provisions hereof. the tenm of this Contract is from May
15, 2009 and shall expire on July 31, 2010,

3. Section 3.1 of the Contract 1s hereby amended as follows:

In consideration of the education services to be delivered by Contracior. the City will reimburse Contractor
i accordance with the Program Budge! affixed hereio and incorporated herein for all purposes es
Attachment 1 and in an amount not to exceed:


http:affix.cd
http:CONTR4.CT

:5;

L

{i} $8.474.087.00, which mchades ax the onginal Conlract allocation and any
additional allocations. including ar aliocation for regular, permanen: Cost of Living Adjustments
(COLAY. §398.9:1500 for Heslth & Safery Costs. $439.630.00 for Transiion Costs, and

$68.000.00 for technical and traiaing assistance for the period from May 15, 2000 through January
31, 2010, Contractor’s contribution. or "Non-Federa! Share,” for the $5.474.087.00 shall be
3329325275,

{11} 5403 725 00 whick represents an aliccation from the American Recovery and Reipvestment Act
{ARRA) of 200% {or COLA & Quality Improvements (Q). Contracior’s Non-Federal Share for the
$492 726,00 {ARRA COLA & O shall be §534.858 44, Comractor understands tha: additional
requirements apply to the use of ARRA grant funding. Consequently, Contracior agrees to comply
with the HHS ARRA Award Standard Terms and Condinons, & copy of which 1s affixed hereto and
incorporated herein for ali purposes as Attachment VII.  Furthermore, Contractor undersiands
that the full $4$3.724.00 for allocations from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
{ARRAY of 2009 for COLA & Quality Improvements {Q1) must be expended by July 31, 2010, In
the event that the City and Coniracior enler inte a new contract related 1o the Project beginning
August 1, 2010, Contractor mayv request tha: any balance of funding from this source be rolled over
bte the subseguent contract: however any funds rolled over must be expended by September 30,
2010 i accordance with the conditions of the ARRA award 1o the City.

{111} 38.7586,213.00. which represents the allocation from the Head Start Grant. for the period from
Februarv {. 2010 through July 31, 2010, Contractor's Mon-Federal Share for the $8,769.213 .00
shall be $2.192.303 25

Contracior’s Program Budget is comprised of the Federal Share {the towal of the amounts listed above as
reimbursement from the City) and the Non-Federal Share. Should Contractor fail 1o raise all of the non-
Federal Share funds it is required to raise for the operation of its Program. Cuty reserves the right to
limat its reimbursements o Contractor proporticnately. To meet the requirements of this Contract, all
claimed Non-Federal Share must meet the requirements of 45 CFR. § 7423 or § 92.24, as
applicable.

Section 3.5 of the Contract is hereby amended as {ollows:

The funding tevel of this Contract 15 based on an allocation from the foliowing funding sources:

U.S. Deparvment of Health and Human Services (HHSY - Head Siart Funds Catzlog of Federal Domestic
Assistance # 93.600: ARRA Head Start Funds Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance # 93.708

Consequently, Contractor agrees (o comply with the Teros of the Grant. Contractor alse agrees o comply
with the Special Provisions, affixed hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment I

Section 4.5 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

The Coniractor shall submit to Cuy ¢ full accouming of the Program Income and non-Federal Share funds
received and total Program costs incurred, along with all requests for payment for the period ending January
31. 201¢ no later than March 17, 2010, and for the period February 1, 2010 through July 31, 2010 no later
than September 14, 2010, In the event of early ferminaton of this Contract, Contractor shall submit the
information 43 calendar days from the early termination date of the Contract. These deadlines may be
adjusted only if Comractor receives written authorization from the Director of the Managing Citv
Department allowing Conlracior o submit a request for paymen: at 2 later specified date.

Section 4,10 of the Contract is hereby amended as foliows

Contractor agrees to reimburse the City for any Contractor overpayment based upon reconciled adjustments
resulting from Contractor's balance and/or Statement of Revenue and Expenditure sheet, which balance or
Statement sheet shall be due to the City no later than February 15, 2010. Reimbursement shall be made
within 20 calendar days of writien notfication to Contractor of the need {or reimbursanent.  Contractor

3


http:8.769.')13.00
http:S.769,213.00
http:493.726.00
http:54.858.44

agrees 1o relmburse the City for any Conrtractor overpayment based upon reconcited adjustments resulting
froms Contractor’s vear-end batance andror Statement of Revenue and Expenditure sheet, wiich balance or
Statement shee: shall be due to the City no later than Aprit 1, 2010, Reimbursement shall be made withip 20
calendar days of written notification to Contraclor of the need for reimbursement.

Section 12.2{C) of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:
{C) The Terms of the Grant

Section 12.9 of the Conwract 1s hereby amended ax foliows:
Contractor shall submii o the Masaging Ciry Depaniment 118 miost recent form 990 or 9907 and also submis
any that gre filed with the Internal Revenue Service subseguent to its last submission io the Cny if filed

Section 24. 1{E) of the Contract 15 hereby amended as follows:

E. increases or decreases in Contract funding based upon Head Start Program enroliment levels, and
modifications to Contract 1erms related to enroliment; provided, however, that the cumulative total of
all Head Start Program contracts. as amended. shall not exceed the Cin’s tomal budget for the Head
Start Program budge: for the applicable grant year. Contractor shall execute any and all amendments to

this Contract that are required as z resull of s modification made pursuant 1o this Section 24.1(E).

8.

during the term of the Contract.
e
10

Execwied this the  dav o

All other rermis. conditions. covenants and provisions of the Contract are hereby continned and shall remain
in effect in their original form, except for the provisions modified by this Amendment.

ey

L2010

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: CONTRACTOR:

Family Service Association of San Aptonio, Inc.

Cindy Schoenmakers. Inierim Direcior
Department of Community Initiatives
Daie:

APPROVED AS TOTORM:

Assistant City Attorey

i

Date:




Attachment V1

Contract #

AMENDMENT £2
HEAD START CONTRACT
WITH
FAMILY SERVICE ASSOCIATION OF SAN ANTONIO, INC,

This amendmen: of the Family Service Associauon of San Antonic, Inc. FY 2009 Head Start Contract (hereinafier
referred 1o as “this Amendiment™) is entered inte by and bhetween the City of San Anlonio. 2 Texas Municipal
Corporation, (hereinafier referred to as “Cin™) acting by and through its designated representative pursuvant 1o
Ordinance No. ., passed and approved on January 21, 2010, and Family Service Association of San

Antonio, Inc., a non-profit corporation (heremafier referred to as “Contractor™} (individually "the Pary" and
collectively "the Parnes™).

WHEREAS. the City presently contracts with Contractor, for the Head Start Program pursuant to a Contract
{(hereinafter referred 10 as “the Contract™) that was executed on June 5, 2009 pursuant to Ordinance No, 2009-04-0%-
(263, passed and approved on Aprif 9. 2009; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Amonio has received additiona!l funds from U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services and desires 1o eliocate funds to Contractor for he continued provision of Head Start services; NOW
THEREFORE:

Citv and Contractor agree ic amend the Contract as follows:

1 The foliowing listed documents, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Eximbiis |- V1, will supercede
the respective Attachment number in the Contract and all references in the Contract 1o 2 titled document
listed below will now refer 10 the attachment or attachments, if more than one, intended as its replacement.

¢  Exhibit ! to this Amendment; Astachmen I- Statement of Work A for the period Aprif 1, 2009~
Januarv 31, 2016

#  Exhibit I to this Amendment: Attachment | - Sarement of Wark B for the period February 1.
20610 -~ July 31,2010

«  Exhibit II] to this Amendment: Atachment 1 - Budget A (reflecting the original Contract
aliocation, plus an allocation for regular, permanent Cost of Living Adjustments (COLAY, plus
and additional allocation from the Head Start Grant) for the period April 1. 2008-Janvary 31, 2010

¢ Exhibit IV to this Amendment: Attachment I — Budget B (reflecting the allocation for the
American Recovery and Reinvestiment Act (ARRA) of 2009 COLA & Quality Improvemenis {QI))
for use through July 31, 2010

Exhibit V to this Amendment: Attachment I - Budget C {reflecting the Contract allocation from
the Head Start Grant} for the period February 1, 2010 - July 31, 2010

= Exhibit VI to this Amendment: Anachment 1V ~ HHS Award Document(s)

2. Section 2.1 of the Coniract is hereby amended as follows:
Excepi as otherwise provided for pursuant 1o the provisions hereofl the term of this Contraci is from April
1, 2009 and shall expire on July 31, 2010,

3. Section 3.1 of the Contract is hereby amended a¢ follows:

In consideration of the family and community support services 10 be delivered by Contractor. the City will
reimburse Contractor in accordance with the Program Budger affixed hereto and incorporated herein for 2l
purposes as Attachment I and v an amount not o exceed:



L

{i} $1.653.414.00. which includes $1.645.488.00 for the origmal Contract allocation snd any
additional allocavions, including an allocation for regular. permanent Cost of Living Adjusiments
January 31, 2010 from the Head Start Grani. Contracior's contribution, or "Non-Federal Share.
for the $1.653.414,0C shall be $394,570.75.

(1] 561,285 00 which represents an allocation from the American Recovery and Remvesunen: Act
{ARRA) of 2009 for COLA & QGualiny Improvemems (O}, Comractor's Non-Federal Share for the
$61.2853.00 {ARRA COLA & QI shall be $6,80%44. Conwractor understands that additonal
requirements apply w the vse of ARRA rram funding. Consequently, Contractor agrees o comply
with the HHS ARRA Award Standard Terms and Conditions. 2 copy of which s affixed hereto and
incorporated berein for all purposes as Attachment VL. Furthermore, Contractor understands
that the full §61 28500 for allocations from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
{ARKAL of 2000 for COLA & Qualuy improvements (1) must be expended by July 31, 2010 In
the event that the City and Contractor enter e & new contraet related o the Project beginning
August . 2010, Contractor may request that any balance of funding from this source be rolied over
into the subsequent contract: however anyv funds rolied over must be expended by September 20,

2010 in accordance with the conditions of the ARRA award 1o the City.
{111} $1.430,919.00. which represents the allocaton from the Head Stani Gran. for the perod from
February 1. 2010 through July 31. 2010. Contractor's Non-Federal Share for the 51.430.919.00

shall be §357.728 75

Contractor's Program Budget is comprised of the Federa! Share (the total of the amounts histed gbove as
reimbursement from the City} and the Nop-Federal Share. Should Contractor fail to raise all of the non-
Federal Share funds § is required to raise for the operation of its Propram. Tty reserves the right to
timit its reimbursements to Contractor proportionately. To meet the requirements of this Contract, all
claimed Non-Federal Share must meest the requirements of 45 CFR. § 7423 or § 8234, as
applicable,

Section 3.5 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

The funding jevel of this Contract is based on ap zllocation from the foliowing funding sources:

U.5. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) ~ Head Start Funds Catalog of Federal Domestic
Aggistance # 93.600; ARRA Head Start Funds Cartalog of Federal Domestic Assistance # 93,708

Consequently. Contractor agreeg to comply with the Terms of the Gran:. Contractor also agrees 1o comply
with the Special Provisions, affixed hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment HIL

Secticn 4.5 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

The Contractor shall submit to City a full accounting of the Program Income and non-Federal Share funds
received and total Program costs meurred, along with all requests for payment for the period ending January
31, 2010 no later than March 17, 2010, and for the period Febroary 1, 2010 through July 31, 2010 no later
than September 14, 2010, In the event of carly termination of this Contract. Contractor shall submit the
mformation 45 calendar days from the early iermination date of the Contract. These deadlines may be
adjusted only if Contractor receives written guthorization from the Director of the Masaging City
Department allowing Contracior to submit a request for payment at z later specified date.

Section 4.10 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows

Contractor agrees to reimburse the City for any Contractor overpayment bessd upon reconciled adjustments
resulting from Contractor’s balance and/or Statement of Revenue and Expenditure sheet, which balance or
Statement sheet shall be due to the Ciiy no later than February 15, 2010, Reimbursement shall be made
within 26 calendar days of written notification to Contractor of the nesd for reimbursement. Contractor
agrecs to reimburse the City for any Contractor overpayment based upon reconciled adjustments resulting

T2


http:SL430.91v.OO
http:Februa.ry

from Contractor’s vear-end balance andior Stalement of Kevenue and Expenditure sheet, which balance or
Staterent sheet shall be due 1o the City no Iater than Apri! 1, 2010, Reimbursemen: shall be made within 20
calendar days of writien notification 1o Contrsctor of the need for reimbursement.

yof the Contract 1s hereby amended as follows:

(%2
£y
b
o
&
Lt
to
3.3
s
7

{3 The Terms of the Grant,

8. Section 12.9 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:
Comiractor shall subnut to the Managing Ciiv Department its most recent form 990 or 9907 and also subms!
any that are filed with the Internal Revenue Service subseguent o us last submission o the Cuy af filed
during the lerm of the Contract.
EP Section 24. HE) of the Contract is hereby amended as foliows
E. intreases or decreases m Contract funding based upon Head Start Program envollment levels. and
modifications to Contraci terms related 1o enrollment: provided. however, that the comulative total of
alt Head Start Program contracts, as amended. shail not excezd the City”s toral budget for the Head
Start Program budpet for the gpplicable grant year. Contractor shall exscute any and all amendments to
this Condract the: are required ax a result of & modification made pursuant to this Section 24 1(E.
H All other terms. conditions. covenants and provisions of the Contract are hereby continued and shall remain
in cffect in their onginal form, excep: for the provisions modified by this Amendment,
Executed this the  dav of , 2010,
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: CONTRACTOR:

Family Service Association of San Antonio. Inc.

Cindy Schoenmakers. Interim Director
Department of Comumuminy Initiatives

Date:

Date:

APPROVED AR TO FORM:

Assistam City Attorney



Attachment V]I

Contract #

AMENDMENT #1
Interdepartmental Agreement
WITH THE
SAN ANTONIO METROPOLITAN HEALTH DISTRICT

This amendment of the FY 2000 Interdepartmental Agreement {hereinafter referred to as “thus Amendment™} with
the San Antonic Metropolitan Health Distnct (SAMHD) is entered inte by and between the Department of
Community Ipitizitves {DC1), acting by and through its designated representative. and the San Amnionic
Metropoplitan Health Disinict. (hereinafier referred to as “Department”™) (individually "the Party" and collectvely
“the Parties”).

WHEREAS. the City presently has an Interdepartmental Agreement in place with Contracior, for Dental services for
the Head Start Propgram: and

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonic has funds remaining for the 2009-2010 which must be allocated to the SAMHD
and has aise received additional funds for the 2010 program year from U.S. Depariment of Health and Humao
Services and desires te allocate such funds to Contractor for the continued provision of Head Start services: NOW
THEREFORE:

ity and Departmen: agree to amend the Agreement as foliows:
1. i, The documents entitied:

{1} Exhibit I - “Attachiment I - Project Budget A™ {refiecting the original allocation from the Head Stant
Grant. plus an allocation for regular, permanent Cost of Living Adjustmerie (COLAY).

(if} Exhibit II - “Atachment H - Project Budget B™ {reflecting the allocation for the the American
Recovery and Reinvesunent Act {ARRA) of 2000 COLA),

{111} Exhibit 1 - “Attachment 1} - Project Budget T (reflecting the total increased allocation for the Oral
Health Initiative Grant},

{iv} Exhibit IV - ~Atachment H — Program Budget D™ {reflecting the Contract aliocation from the Head
Start Grant) for the period February 1, 2010 - July 31, 2610},

which are afttached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibits I, 11 ITI1 and TV will hereby supercede the
Project Budgpet identified as Attachment 11 in the Apreement and all references in the Agreement to the
Budget will now refer to the attached Project Budgets A - D,

2 Section 1.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended 2s foliows:
Except as otherwise provided for pursuant to the provisions hereof. the term of this Agreement is from
August 1. 2009 and shal} expire on July 31, 2010.

3. Section 5.1 of the Agreemen: 1s hereby amended as follows:

5.1 Inasmuch as the City Council has designated to DCI the responsibility for fiscal oversight. control
and moaitoring of the Head Stant Program, DEPARTMENT shall submit to DCL, for written approval prior
to final processing, all Project matters fiscal in nawre including, bui not limited to, requests for payment,
purchage orders, requisitions, budget adjustments and invoices, as required by Federul regulations and Head



&

Start reguirements, DEPARTMENT agrees and understands thar funds are awarded only for the current
fiscal vear. DEPARTMENT is solely responsibie for submiting any and all invewces incurred through
January 31, 2010 no later than 43 davs from the expiration or early termination daie of this AGREEMENT,
uniess the DEPARTMENT receives writter authorization from the Director of DCH prior to such 43 gay
periad allowing DEPARETMENT (o submit & reques: for payment afier such 43 day period.

DEPARTMENT shali further be responsibic for submitting all requests for payment for the period February
{2010 trough July 31, 2010 no later than September 14, 2010, In the event of early rermination of this
AGREEMENT, DEPARTMENT shall submit the information 43 calendar davs from the early ternunaiion
date of the AGREEMENT. These deadiines mav be adiusied only if DEPARTMENT receives writien
authorizaton from the Director of DCI aliowing DEPARTMENT 1o submi! 2 reguest for payment al 2 later
specifted date

Section 6.6 of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

£.6 In consideration of the oral health services 1w be delivered by DEPARTMENT. the CITY will
remmburse DNEPARTMENT 2 total amouni not (o exceed §135.055.00 ("the Federal Shars") during the
period in which this AGREEMENT is in effect for costs incurred in accordance with the Program Budge:
affixed hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment 1L Comtractor’s Program Budpet is
comprised of the Federnl Share and the Non-Federal Share.  Contractor understands that the Comract
armount is allocated, and the required Non-Federa! Snare 15, as follows:

i) §33,381.00 vepresents the original Agreement allocation from the Head Star Gran plus
an aliocation for regular, permanent Cost of Livimg  Adjusiments {COLA}
DEPARTMENT s Non-Federa! Share ix $12,643.25 or 20% of the oal apphicable
grani budget

i) $1.965.00 represents an aliocation from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act

(ARRA)Y of 2009 for COLA. DEPARTMENT s Non-Federal Share 15 3218.78. or 10%
of the total applicable grant budger.

i} $48.412.00 represents the iotal AGREEMENT allosation from the Oral Health Initiative
Grant,  DEPARTMENT’s Non-Federal Share iz 312.103.25 or 20% of the totla!
applicable grant budget.

] For the period from February 1. 2010 through July 31, 2010, the City will pay
DEPARTMENT a total amount not to exceed $51.092.00. which represents the allocation
from the Head Start Grant. DEPARTMENT's Non-Federal Share for the $51.092.00
shall be §12.733.00.

DEPARTMENT 's Program Budget is comprised of the Federal Share and the Non-Federal Share.  Should
DEPARTMENT fail to raise all of the non-Federal Share funds it 15 required to raise for the operation
of its Program. City reserves the right to Hmut its reimbursements (o DEPARTMENT proportionately,
To meet the reguirements of this Agreement. all claimed non-Federal Share must meet the
requirements of 45 C.F.R. § 74.23 or § 92.24. 25 applicable.

DEPARTMENT understands that additional requirements apply fo the use of ARRA grant funding.
Consequently, DEPARTMENT agrees 1o comply with the HHS ARRA Award Standard Terms and
Conditions, a copy of which is affixed hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment 3V,
Furthermore, DEPARTMENT understands that it may expend up to the full $1969.00 for demal services
allocations from the American Recovery and Reinvestmen Act (ARRA} of 2009 for COLA prior ¢ July
31, 2010 (Agreement expiration}, However, if DEPARTMENT fails (o do so, the balance of the allocation
will be rolled over and sllocated o DEPARTMENT upon renewsl of the Agreement with DEFARTMENT.



http:51.092.00
http:12.103.25
http:2,645.25

DEPARTMENT understands tha: any ARRL funds thet are rolled over into & renewed agreement must be
expended by September 30, 2010 in sccordance with the conditions of the ARRA award to the Ciny.

3. All pther terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Contract are hereby continued and shall remain

Executed this the ___ dav of

CITY OF S8AN ANTONIO;

2N
i effect in their original form, except for the provisions madified by tns Amendment

DEPARTMENT:

Cindy Schoenmakers. Interim Direclor
Department of Community Iniliatives
Datg:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Dr. Fernando A. Guerra, Direcior

Assistant City Atiorney

Datre:




Attachment VIII

Comtract #

AMENDMENT #2
HEAD START CONTRACT
WITH
EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER, REGION 20

This amendment of the Education Service Center, Region 20 FY 200% Head Start Contract {hereinatier referred 10 as
“this Amendment”™} i3 entered inio by and between the City of San Aniomio. 3 Texas Municipal Corporation.
{hereinafier referred to as ~City™) acting by and through its designated representative pursuamt to Ordinance No.
. opassed and approved on January 21, 201G, and Education Service Center, Region 20, & political
subdivision of the State of Texas, scuing by and through its Board of Trusices (hereinafter referred to as

~Contractor '} (individually "the Party” and collectively "the Parties”).

WHEREAS. the City presently contracts with Contracior. for the Head Start Program pursuant to a Contract
{herewnafter referved 10 as “the Contract™) that was executed on Fuly 15, 2009 pursuant to Ordinance No. 2005-04-
09-0263, passed and approved on April 9, 200%; and

WHEREAS. the Citv of San Antonio has received additional funds from U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services and desires 1o allocate funds 1o Contractor for the continued provision of Head Start services: NOW
THEREFORE:

City and Contracior agree to ameng the Contract as follows:

1. The following listed documents, attached herelo and incorporated herein as Exhibits - VL wall supercede
the respective Attachment number in the Contract and all references in the Contract o a titled document
listed below will now refer to the attachment or attachments, if more thar one, intended as its replacement.

«  Exhibit I te this Amendment: Auachmeni i~ Swatement of Work A for the period April 1, 2005-
January 31, 2010

¢  Exhibit IT to this Amendment: Atachment [ -~ Statement of Work B for the period February 1,
2010 - July 31,2010

¢  Exhibit IIl te this Amendment: Attachment JI - Budget A (reflecting the original Contract
allocation, plus an allocation for regular. permanent Cost of Living Adjustments {COLA)), plus an
additional allocation from the Head Start Grant) for the period April 1, 2009-January 31, 2010

+  Exhibit IV to this Amendment: Antachment II — Budget B (reflecting the allocation for the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act {ARRA) of 2009 COLA & Quality Improvements (Q)
for use through July 31, 2010

e  Exhibit V to this Amendment: Attachment 1 - Budget C (reflecting the Contract allocation from
the Head Start Grant) for the period February 1, 2010 - July 31, 2010

¢«  Exhibit VI te this Amendment: Attachment [V — HHS Award Document(s)

2. Section 2.1 of the Ceontract is hereby amended as follows:

Except as otherwise provided for pursuant fo the provisions hereofl the tenm of this Conwract is from April
1, 2009 and shall expire on July 31, 2010

[}

Section 3.1 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

In consideration of the services to be delivered by Contracior. the City will reimburse Contractor in
accordance with the Program Budget affixed hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment
Il and in an amount not o exceed:



Education Services:

+  $1.977.960.00. which represents the original Comtract allocation: and anv additional allocations,
including an allocation for regular. permanen: Cost of Living Adjustments {COLA) for the period
from April 1. 2009 through January 31, 2010 from the Head Start Grant. Contracior's contribution.
or "Non-Federal Share.” for the §1,.877.960.00 shali be §471 967.00.

¢ }148.48¢.00 which represemy an aliocation from the American Recovery and Remvestment Act
(ARRA) of 2009 for COLA & Quality Improvements (Q1}. Contractor's Non-Federat Share for the
$148.489.00 (ARRA COLA & QI) shall be $16.498.78,

e 31.766.058.00, which represents the aliocation from the Head Stan Gramt, for the period from
February 1, 20610 through Julv 31, 2010, Contractor’s Non-Federal Share for the §1.766.038.00
shall be $441.514.50.

Techmical and Tratning Assistance:

o $203.190.00. which represents the origing! Contract allocation and any additional allocations.
including an allocations for regular. permamem: Cost of Living Adjustments {COLA) and
65.000.00. which represents an allocation from the Head Start Grant for the purpose of increasing
the qualifications of Head Stan classroom personne! through post-secondary education for the
period from April 1, 2009 through January 31, 2010 from the Head Start Granmt. Contractor's
contribution, or "Non-Federal Share.” for the foregoing amounts shali be $67.047.50.

e $7.91000 which represents an aliocation from the Amecrican Recovery and Reinvestment Act
{ARRA} of 2009 for COLA & Quality Improvements (QI). $320.716.00 represents an allocation
from the Amenican Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) for the purpose of increasing the
quaiifications of Head Start classroom personnel through post-secondary education. $962.157.00
represents an allocation from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) for training
conferences. Contractor's Non-Federa! Share for the foregoing amounts is 3878.8% or 10% of the
total applicable grant budget. The City will not require & Non-Federal Match for post-secondary
education costs or training conferences as the City will provide the match doliars for these
initiatives.

e 335559600, which represents the allocation from the Head Start Grant. for the period from
February 1, 2010 through July 31, 2010, Contracior's Non-Federa!l Share for the $2535,596.00 shall
be $£63.809.00.

Contractor understands that additional requirements apply io the use of ARRA grant funding.
Consequently, Contractor agrees to comply with the HHS ARRA Award Standard Terms and Conditions, a
copy of which is affixed hereto and incorporated herein for atl purposes as Attachment V1. Furthermore,
Contractor understands that allocations from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act {ARRA) of
200% for COLA & Quality Improvements (Q1) must be expended by July 31, 2010, In the event that the
City and Contractor enter intc a new contract related o the Project bepinning August 1. 2010, Contractor
may request that any balance of funding from this scurce be rolled over into the subsequent contract;
however any funds ralled over must be expended by September 30, 2010 in accordance with the conditions
of the ARRA award to the City.

Contractor’s Program Budget is comprised of the Federal Share (the total of the amounis listed above as
reimbursement from the Citv) and the Non-Federal Share, Should Contractor fail to raise all of the non-
Federal Share funds it is required to raise for the operation of its Program, City reserves the right to
limit its reimbursements to Contractor proportionately. To meet the requirements of this Contract, alf
claimed Non-Federal Share must meet the reguirements of 45 CFR. § 7423 or § 9224, as
applicable.



http:67.047.50
http:i6A98.7R

’.t\u

o

Section 3.5 of the Contract 15 bereby amendec as follows:

The funding level of this Contract is based on an aliozation from the following fundimg sources:

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) - Head Start Funds Catalog of Federal Domestic
Assistance # 93.500; ARRA Head Start Funds Cataiog of Federal Domestic Assistauce # 93.708

Conseguently, Contractor agrees to comply with the Terms of the Grant, Contractor also agrees 10 comply
with the Special Provisions, affixed hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment 1L

Section 4.5 of ibe Contract is hereby amended as follows:

The Contractor shall submit 1o Citv @ full accounting of the Progran: Income and non-Federal Share funds
received and total Program costs incurred. along with all requesis for payment for the period ending Januvary
31, 2810 no iater than March 22. 2818, and for the period February 1. 2010 through July 31, 2010 nao Jater
than September 19, 2016, In the event of early termination of this Contract, Contracior shall submit the
informaven 5¢ calendar days from the ecarly termmnation date of the Contracl. These deadlines may be
adjusted only if Conwactor recetves written authorization from the Director of the Managing City
Departient allowing Contractor (o submit a request for payment at ¢ later specified date,

Section 4.1 of the Conract 18 herebry amended as follows

Contractor agrees to reimburse the City for any Contractor overpayment based upon reconciled adjustments
resufting from Comractor’s balance and/or Swiement of Revenue and Expenditure sheet. which balance or
Statement sheet shali be due to the City no laier than February 135, 2010, Reimbursement shall by made
within 20 calendar days of written notification 1o Contractor of the need for refmbursement. Contracior
agrees o reimburse the City for any Contractor overpaviment based upon reconciled adjusiments resulting
from Contractor’s vear-end balance and/or Statement of Revenue and Expenditure sheel, which balance or
Statement shest shall be due to the City no later than April 1, 2010, Reimbursement shall be made within 20
calendar davs of written notification to Coniracior of the need for reimbursement.

Seciion 12.2{C) of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

{C) The Terms of the Grant.

Section 12.9 of the Centract is hereby amended as follows:

Contractor shall submit to the Managing City Department its most recent form 950 or 990T and alsc submit

any that are filed with the Intemal Revenue Service subsequent (o its last submission to the City of filed

during the term of the Contract.

Section 24.1{ £} of the Contract is hereby amended as follows;

E. increases or decreases in Comract funding based upon Head Start Program enrcliment levels, and
modifications 10 Contract terms relasted to enrollment: provided, however, that the cumulative total of
all Head Start Program contracts. as amended. shall not exceed the Citv’s total budger for the Head

Start Program budger for the applicable prant vear. Contractor shall execute any and all amendments 1o
this Contract that are required as a result of 2 modification made pursuant to this Section 24, 1{E)

Ll



. Al other wrms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Condract are hereby continued and shall remain

ant
m effect 1w their original form., excep! {or the provisions modified by this Amendment.

~ 2014,

s,
i
e
"

)

B

Executad this the da

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: CONTRACTOR:
Educanon Service Center, Region 20

Cinagy Schoenmakers, [menm Director

Departmen: of Communiry Initatives
Date:

Date:

APPROVED A8 TO FORM:

Asststant City Attormey



Attachment IX

4

Contract #

AMENDMENT #£2
HEAD START CONTRACT
WITH
SAN ANTONIQO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

This amendment of the San Antonio Independern: School District FY 2009 Head Stant Conwract {hereinafter referred
t¢ as “this Amendment”} iz entered inio by and between the City of San Antonia. & Texas Municipa! Corporation,
{hereinafier referred 1o as “Ciny™} acting by and through its designated representative pursuant to Ordinance No.
_ . passed and approved on January 21, 2010, and Sar Amomio Independent School District, a2
poliical subdivision of the State of Texas, acting by and through its Board of Trustees (hereinafier referred to as
“Contractor™} (individually "the Party” and collectively "the Parties™).

WHEREAS, the City presently contracts with Contractor. for the Head Start Program pursuant to a Coniraci
thereinafier referred to as “the Contract™) that was executed on  Aupust 24, 2009 pursuant to Ordinance No. 200%-
04-09-0263, passed and approved on April 9. 2009 and

WHEREAS, the City of San Antomio has received additional funds from U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services and desires to allocate funds to Comractor for the continued provision of Head Start services; NOW
THEREFORE:

City and Contractor agree to amend the Contract as {ollows:
The following listed documents, attached hereto and micorporated herein as Exhibits [ - VI, will supercede

the respective Aftachment number in the Contract and all references in the Contract 1o 8 titled document
listed below will now refer to the attachment or attachments, if more than one, intended s its replacement.

ot

¢  Exhibit I to this Amendment: Attachment I- Staternent of Work A for the period April 1, 2009-
January 31. 2010

¢  Exhibit Il to this Amendment: Attachment I - Statement of Work B for the period February 1.
2010 ~ July 31, 2010

e  Exhibit [I] te this Amendment: Auachment II — Budget A (reflecting the original Contraci
allocation. plus an allocation for regular, permanent Cost of Living Adjustments (COLA}), plus
and additional allocation from the Head Start Grant) for the period April 1, 2009-January 31, 2010

¢ Exhibit IV to this Amendment: Autachment !1 - Budget B (reflecting the allocation for the
Amperican Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009 COLA & Quality Improvements {QI)
for use through July 31, 2010

e Exhibit V 1o this Amendment: Attachment I - Budge: C ({reflecting the Contract allocation from
the Head Start Grant) for the period February 1. 2010 - July 31, 2010

e Exhibit V1 to this Amendment: Attachment I'V ~ HHS Award Document(s)

2. Section 2.1 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

Except as otherwise provided for pursuant (o the provisions hereof, the term of this Contract is from April
1, 2009 and shall expire on July 31, 2010,

Section 3.] of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

[

In comsideration of the services to be delivered by Contractor, the City will reimburse Contracior in
accordance with the Program Budget affixed hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Atlachment
I and in an amount not 10 exceed:



(1} §3.884,524.00. which represents the origins! Contract aliocaton and any addinona! allocaiions.

including an allocation for repular, permanem Cost of Living Adjustments (COLAY for the period

from April 1. 2009 through Januany 31, 2010 from the Head Start Grant. Contracier's contriburion.
or "Non-Federal Share.” for the 85.884,524 .00 shall be §1.404.574.25,

{1} $468.703.00 which represents an allocation from the Amernican Recovery and Reinvestment Act
{ARRAN of 2009 for COLA & Quality Improvements (O, Contractor's Non-Federal Share {or the
3468703 00 (ARRA COLA & O shall be §52.078.00. Contractor understands tha! asdditional
requirements apply to the use of ARRA grant funding. Consequently. Contractor agrees to comply
with the HHS ARRA Award Standard Terms and Condinons. & copy of which is affixed herete and
incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment VIL  Furthermore, Contractor understands
that the full $4685.703.00 for allocations from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
{ARRAY of 2009 for COLA & Quality Improvements [QI) must be expended by July 31, 2016, In
the event that the Tty and Contractor enter into a new contract related 1o the Project berinning
August 1, 2010, Contracior may request that any balance of funding from this source be rolled over
mio the subseguen contract: however any funds rolled over must be expended by September 30,
2016 in accordance with the conditions of the ARRA award to the City.

{ii1) 835459 B16.00, which represenis the allocation from the Head Start Grant. for the period from
February 1, 2010 throughk July 37, 2018, Contractor's Non-Federal Share for the §5,459.816.00

shall be §1,364 854 00,

Contractor’s Program Budeet is comprised of the Federal Share (the total of the amounts listed above as
reimbursement from the City} and the Non-Federal Share. Should Contractor fail 1o raise all of the non-
Federal Share funds 1t s required to raise for the operation of its Program. City reserves the right to
limit {ts reimbursements t¢ Contractor proportionately. To mee! the requirements of this Contract. all
claimed WNon-Federa! Share must meel the recuirements of 45 CFR. § 7423 or § 92.24, as
applicable.

Section 3.5 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

The funding level of this Contract is based on an allocation from the following funding sources:

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) — Head Start Funds Catalog of Federa! Domestic
Assistance # 95.600; ARRA Head Start Funds Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance # 63,708

Consequently, Contraclor agrees to comply with the Tenns of the Grant. Conwacior also agrees to comply
with the Special Provisions, affixed hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Atachment 1.

Section 4.3 ol the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

The Contractor shall submit to City 2 full accounting of the Program Income and non-Federal Share funds
received and fotal Program eosts incurred, along with all requests for payment for the period ending January
31, 2010 no later than March 17, 2010, and for the period February 1. 2010 through July 31, 2010 no later
than September 14, 2010, In the evem of early termination of ihis Contract, Contractor shall submit the
mformation 45 calendar davs from the earlv lermination datwe of the Contract. These deadlines may be
adjusted only if Contractor receives written authorization from the Director of the Managing City
Department allowing Contractor fo submit a request for payment at 2 later specified date.

Section 4.10 of the Conrract is hereby smended as follows

Contractor agrees to reimburse the City for any Contractor overpayment based upon reconciled adjusunents
resulting from Coniractor’s balance and/or Statement of Revenue and Expenditure sheet, which balance or
Statemient sheet shall be due to the City no later than Febroary 15, 2010, Reimmbursement shall be made
within 20 calendar days of written unotification to Conwractor of the need for reimbursement.  Contracior
agrees 10 reimburse the City for any Contractor overpavment based upon reconciled adjustments resuliing
from Contractor's vear-end balance and’or Statoment of Revenue and Expenditure sheet, which balance or


http:52.078.00
http:S;5.R~4.~24.00

Statement sheet shall be due (o the City no later than Apnt! 1. 2016, Reimbursement shall be made withm 20
calendar davs of written ponication to Contracior of the need for reimbursement.

Section 8,13 of the Contract is hereby amenaed as follows:

Unless otherwise provided herein. all reports. statements, records, data. policies and procedures or other
information requested by the Managing City Depariment shall be submitted by Contractor © City withip
five (51 working davs of the request. In the event thar Contractor fails 10 deliver the required reports or
mformation or delivers incomplete informanon within the prescribed bme pericd. the Oty may. upon
reasonable notice, suspend reimbursements ic Contractor until such reports are delnvered to Ci.
Furthermore. the Contractor ensures tha! all information contained in ali required reports or miormation
submitted to City {5 accurate.

8. Section 12.2(C} of the Contract 1s hereby amended as follows:

{C) The Termy of the Gran:.

g Section 12.9 of the Comract is herebhy amended as foliows:

Contractor shall sobmit to the Managing City Department #ts most recent {orm 990 or 9907 and alse submit

anv that are filed with the Internal Revenne Service subsequent to its last subniission 1o the City 3f filed

during the term of the Coniract.
1€, Section 24.1{E} of the Contract 15 hereby amended as follows:

E. mereases or decreases in Contract funding based upon Head Start Program enrolimen! levels, and
modificatons w Contzact terms related (o enrollmemt: provided, however, that the cumulative total of
all Head Start Program contracts. as amended. shall not exceed the City's total budger for the Head
Start Program budget for the applicable grant vear. Contractor shall execute any and all amendments o
this Contract that are required as & result of a modification made pursuant (o this Section 24 1{E}

H All other terms, conditions, covenans and provisions of the Contract are hereby continued and shall remain

m effect in thetr onginal forns. except for the provisions modified by thix Amendment.

Execwied thisthe _ davof L2010,

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: CONTRACTOR:
San  Antonio  Independent School  Disirict
(SAISD)

Cindy Schocmbakers, Interiry Director Dr Robert I. Duron, Superintendent

Deparimeni of Community Initiatives

Dae:
Diate:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assistant City Attorpey



Attachment X

Contract #460000

AMENDMENT #1
HEAD START CONTRACT
WITH
BEXAR COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT D/B/a UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM

This amendment of the Bexar County Hosprial Distnict d'b/s University Health System: FY2009 Head Start Contract
{heremafier referred to as “this Amendment™) iz entered intc by and berween the City of San Antonio {(hereinafier
referred to as “City™). a Texas Municipal Corporation, acting by and through its Director of the Department of
Communtty initiatives pursuant to Ordinance No. 2006-10-15-0830, passed and approved on October 13, 200¢, and
Bexar County Hospital District ¢/b/e University Health Svstern. a hospital district created pursuant to Article IX Section
4 of the Texas Constitution and Chapier 281 of the Health ang Safety Code {hereinafier referred to as “Contracior™)
(individually "the Party" and coliectively "the Paniec").

WHEREAS, the City presently contracts with Contractor, {or the Head Start Program pursuant to a Contract
{hereinafier referred to as “the Coniract™) that was executed on  September 24, 2009 pursuant to Ordinance No.
200%-04-0%-0263, passed and approved on April 9, 2009; and

WHEREAS. the City has received additional funds from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (herein
referred to as HHS) and desires o allocate funds to Contractor for the continued provision of Medical Services
the Head Start Program: NOW THEREFORE:

Ciey and Contracior agree to amend the Contract as follows:

1. The following listed documents, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibits [ - VI will supercede
the respective Allachment number in the Contract and all references in the Contract to 2 titled document
listed below will now refer o the attachment or attachments, if more than one, mtended as its replacement.

¢  Exhibit I to this Amendment: Artachment - Statement of Work A for the period April 1, 2006-
Janvary 31. 2010

e  Exhibit Il to this Amendment: Attachment | - Statement of Work B for the period February 1,
2010 - July 31, 2010

« Exhibit 111 to this Amendment: Attachment 11 — Budget A ({reflecting the original Contract
allocation, plus an allgcation for regular, permanent Cost of Living Adjustments (COLA}). plus
and additional allocation from the Head Start Grani) for the period April 1, 2009-Japuary 31, 2010

¢« Exhibit IV to this Amendment: Attachment 11 — Budget B (reflecting the allocation fer the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009 COLA & Quality Improvements (Q1)
for use through July 31, 2010

«  Exhibit V to this Amendment: Anachment Il — Budget C (reflecting the Contract ailocation from
the Head Siart Grant) for the period February {, 2010 - July 31, 2010

¢ Exhibit V1 to this Amendment: Attachment IV — HHS Award Document{s}

2. Section 2.1 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

Except as otherwise provided for pursuant to the provisions bereof, the rerm of this Contract is from August
1, 200% and shall expire on July 31, 2010,



Ly

W

Section 3.1 i hereby deleted and replaced with the foliowing

In consideration of the medica! services o be delivered by Contractor. the City will reimburse Contractor &
total amount not o exceed $163,553.00 ("the Federal Share”) during the peniod in which this Contract is in
effect for costs incurred in accordance with the Program Budget affixed hereto and incorporated herein for
all purposes as Attachmen: 1L Contracior’s Program Budget is comprised of the Federal Share and the
Non-Federal Share, Contracior understands that the Coniract amoun: is aliocated. and the reguired Non-
Federal Share is. as follows:

Medica! Services:

1} $82.051.00 represents the original contract allocation from the Head Start Grant pius an
allocation for regular, permanem Cost of Living Adiusments (COLA) for the period
August 1. 2008 through Jamuery 31, 2010, Contractor’s Non-Federal Share 1s $19.578.50

r 20%: of the iotal applicable grant budpet

1} $3.049.00 represents an allocation from the American Recovery and Reivestment Act
{ARRAY of 2009 for COLA for 1he peniod August 1. 200% through January 31, 2010,
Contractor’s Non-Federal Share 1¢ $338.78. or 10% of the total applicable grant budget.

Hi) Contractor’s combined Non-Federal Share for the periad August 1, 2009 through January
31, 2010 for medical services 18 S18.017.28.

v} $78.453 00 which represente the allocation from the Head Start grant for the period from
February 1. 2010 throuph Julv 31 2000, Contracior’s Non-Federal Share for the

$78.453.00 shall be £19,613.25.

Should Conrractor fail to raise all of the non-Federal Share funds it 1s reguired to raise for the
operation of its Program. City reserves the right 1o Hmit e remmbursements to Contracior
proporitonately, To mest the requirements of thig Contract, alf claimed non-Federal Share mus! meet
the requirements of 43 CF.R. § 74.23 or ¢ 92.24, as apphicable,

Contractor understands that additional requirements apply to the use of ARKA gprant fonding.
Consequently, Contractor agrees 1o comply with the HHS ARRA Award Standard Terms and Conditions, &
copy of which is affixed hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment VIL. Furthermore,
Contractor understands that it may expend up to the full $3.049.00 for medical services allocations from the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act {ARRA) of 2009 for COLA prior to Januvary 31, 2010 (Contract
expiration). However, if Contractor fails to do sc. the balance of the allocation will be rolled over and
allocated to Contracior upon renewal of the Contract with Contractor. Contracior understands that any
ARRA funds that are rolled over into a renewed contract must be expended by September 30, 2010 i
accordance with the conditions of the ARRA award to the City,

Section 3.5 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

The funding level of this Contract is based on an allocation from the following funding sources:

U.S. Department of Health and Humao Services (HHS) - Head Start Funds Catalog of Federal Domestic
Assistance # 93.600: ARFA Head Siart Funds Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance # 93.708

Conseguently. Contractor agrees 1o comply with e Terms of the Grant. Contractor alse agrees ¢ comply
with the Special Provisions, affized hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment il

Section 4.5 of the Contract 1s hereby amended as follows:

The Contractor shall submit to City a full accounting of the Proprane Income and non-Federal Share funds
received and total Program costs incurred, sloug with all requests for payment for the period ending January



http:accordar:.ce
http:9::::.24
http:P9,6J3.25
http:7L4S3.00
http:3.049.00
http:S19,57&.50
http:8:::,951.00

6.

31, 2010 ne later than March 17, 20610, ang [or the period Febrvary 1. 2010 through July 31, 2010 no later
than Sepember 14, 2010, In the event of carly iermunation of this Convract. Contracior shall submit the
information 45 calendar days from the earh ierminavon daie of the Contract. These deadhines may be
adjusted only if Contracior receives writter asuthorization from the Direcior of the Managmg City
Deparmment allowing Contractor 1o submit & reguest Jor payment at z later specified date.

section 4.10 of the Contract 13 hereoy amendad as follows

Contractor aprees o reimburse the City for any Conwractor overpayment based upon reconciled adpusiments
resulting from Contractor’s balance and/or Statement of Revenue and Expenditure sheer, which balance or
Statement shee! shall be due 1o the City no later than February 15, 2810, Reimbursement shall be made
within 20 colendar days of wotien notification to Comtractor of the need for reimbursement.  Conractor
agrees 10 reimburse the City for any Contractor overpavment based upon reconciled adiustments resulting
from Comtractor’s vear-end balasce and’or Statement of Revenue and Expendiure sheet, which balance or
Statement sheet shall be due o the City ne Jater than April |, 2010, Reimbursement shall be miade within 20
calendar days of written notification to Contracior of the need for reimbursement,

Section 8.15 of the Contract s hereby amended as foliows:

Uniess otherwise provided herein. all reports. statements. records, data, poiicies and procedures or other
informeation requested by the Managing City Departmen: shall be submitted by Contractor to City within
five (5} working days of the request. In the event that Contractor fails to deliver the required reports or
mformanion or delivers incomplete information within the prescnibed tme period. the City may. upon
reasonable notice. suspend reimbursemsents fo Contraclor until such reponts are delmvered o Ciry.
Furthermore, the Contractor ensures (has all infopmation contained in all required reports or information
submitted ro City 1§ accurate.

-

Section 11.2 (T of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

{3 The Terms of the Grant.

Section 11.9 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

Contractor shall submit to the Managing City Department its most recent form 990 or 9907 and also submit
amy that are filed with the Interngl Revenue Service subsequent to #s last submission (o the City if filed
during the erm of the Contract,

Section 23.1{E} of the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

E. Increases or decreases in Confract funding based upon Head Start Program enrollment levels, and

modifications to Contract terms related 10 enrollment: provided, however, that the cumulative total of
all Head Start Program contracts. as amended, shall not exceed the City's total budget for the Head
Start Program budget for the applicable grant vear. Contracior shall execuie any and all amendments

this Contract that are required as 2 result of 2 modification made pursoant 1o this Section 23.1{E),



—

Al other termis. conditions, covenanis and provisions of the Contract are hereby continued and shal

i effect in their ariginal form, except for the provisiens modified by this Amendment.

Executed this the  dav of

CITY OF SAN ANTONED:

Cindy Schoemmakers, Interim Direcior
Diepartment of Community Initiatives

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assistant Chiy Attorney

CONTRACTOR:

University Health System
707 South Zarzamore
San Antonip, TX 78207

1
i
H

remain




